

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

TEMPORARY INSURANCE AGENCY LICENSES

CHAP. 142

### Chapter 141

### AN ACT Authorizing the Issuance of Free Fishing Licenses for Soldiers and Sailors.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered (10), and to read as follows:

'(10) All persons, who at the time of the enlistment or induction into the military service were residents of the state of Maine and who are now serving in the armed forces of the United States of America, may procure from any city or town clerk in the state, free of charge, except for clerk's fee of 15c, a special resident fishing license good for the year in which applied for. Holders of such licenses shall be subject to all the laws of the state and the rules and regulations of the commissioner relating to fishing; and for violation of said laws of the state or the rules and regulations of the commissioner, said licenses shall be revoked as provided in chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised. The provisions of this subsection, however, shall be in effect only for the duration of the present war.'

Effective July 9,:1943

### Chapter 142

#### AN ACT Relating to Temporary Insurance Agency Licenses.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 125, amended. Section 125 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Upon the death or disability of a licensed agent or the termination of the employment of an agent, the insurance commissioner may issue to a suitable person appointed by an insurance company without examination a license for a limited period of time, not to exceed 6 months, to act as an agent for said company, if in his opinion such temporary license is necessary for the continuation of the business of the agency thereby affected.'

Effective July 9, 1943

204